

No. 22-448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, LIMITED, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAI‘I, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, WASHINGTON,
AND WISCONSIN, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Deputy Solicitor General
DENNIS FAN
Senior Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Interests of Amici Curiae.....	1
Statement	2
A. Congress Created the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau as a Bulwark Against Future Financial Crises.....	2
B. Congress Intended for the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau to Complement and Reinforce the States’ Consumer-Protection Efforts.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
I. The Validity of the CFPB’s Regulatory Authority Is of Substantial Importance to the States.....	9
A. The States Substantially Benefit from the CFPB’s Regulations.....	9
B. The CFPB Is an Integral Enforcement Partner to the States.....	13
II. The Court of Appeals Erred in Vacating the Challenged Regulation.....	17
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	20
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	18, 19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	18
<i>The Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580, 599 (1884)	21
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	19
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	18
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	18, 20
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	18
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012)	21
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) ..	13, 18
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	4, 17
 Laws	
Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1955	2

Laws	Page(s)
12 U.S.C.	
§ 25b	6
§ 289(a)	4
§ 290	4
§ 342–361	4
§ 5481(12)	3
§ 5491(a)	3
§ 5496	5
§ 5496a(b)	5
§ 5497(a)	4, 20
§ 5497(b)	4
§ 5497(e)	5, 17, 20
§ 5511(b)	3
§ 5517(f)	6
§ 5531	3
§ 5551	6
§ 5552(a)	9
§ 5552(b)	6
§ 5552(c)	6
§ 5552(d)	6

Administrative Sources

12 C.F.R.	
pt. 1041	2
§ 1041.3	10
§ 1041.7	10
§ 1041.8	10
§ 1041.9	10
Ability-to-Repay and Qualified Mortgage Stand- ards Under the Truth in Lending Act (Regula- tion Z), 78 Fed. Reg. 6,408 (Jan. 30, 2013)	12

Administrative Sources	Page(s)
Integrated Mortgage Disclosures Under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (Regulation X) and the Truth In Lending Act (Regulation Z), 78 Fed. Reg. 79,730 (Dec. 31, 2013)	12
Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans, 81 Fed. Reg. 47,864 (July 22, 2016)	10-12
Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans, 82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017)	11
Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans, 85 Fed. Reg. 41,905 (July 13, 2020)	19
Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020)	20
Authority of States to Enforce the Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, 87 Fed. Reg. 31,940 (May 26, 2022)	14
Miscellaneous Authorities	
<i>(Internet links last visited December 14, 2022.)</i>	
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i>	
<i>Consumer Resources,</i>	
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/consumer-tools/	16
<i>Online Payday Loan Payments</i> (Apr. 2016), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201604_cfpb_online-payday-loan-payments.pdf	10

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i>	
Press Release, CFPB Bolsters Enforcement Efforts by States (May 19, 2022), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-bolsters-enforcement-efforts-by-states/	14
Press Release, CFPB, DOJ Order Trident Mortgage Company to Pay More Than \$22 Million for Deliberate Discrimination Against Minority Families (July 27, 2022), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-doj-order-trident-mortgage-company-to-pay-more-than-22-million-for-deliberate-discrimination-against-minority-families/	15
Press Release, CFPB Takes Action Against Aequitas Capital Management for Aiding Corinthian Colleges’ Predatory Lending Scheme (Aug. 17, 2017), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-takes-action-against-aequitas-capital-management-aiding-corinthian-colleges-predatory-lending-scheme/	16
Press Release, CFPB Wins Default Judgment Against Corinthian Colleges for Engaging in a Predatory Lending Scheme (Oct. 28, 2015), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-wins-default-judgment-against-corinthian-colleges-for-engaging-in-a-predatory-lending-scheme/	16

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i>	
Press Release, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and Multiple States Enter into Settlement with Nationstar Mortgage, LLC for Unlawful Servicing Practices (Dec. 7, 2020), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/consumer-financial-protection-bureau-multiple-states-enter-settlement-nationstar-mortgage-llc-unlawful-servicing-practices/	15
Press Release, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and Multiple States Enter into Settlement with Owner of ITT Private Loans for Substantially Assisting ITT in Unfair Practices (Sept. 15, 2020), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-multiple-states-enter-settlement-itt-private-loans-owner-assisting-itt-unfair-practices/	15
<i>Recovering from Elder Financial Exploitation: A Framework for Policy and Research</i> (2022), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/recovering-from-elder-financial-exploitation-framework-for-policy-and-research/	16
<i>Research and Reports</i> , https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/	16

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i>	
<i>Rules and Policy,</i> https://www.consumerfinance.gov/rules-policy/ ...	12
<i>Tenant Background Checks Market Report (2022),</i> https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/tenant-background-checks-market-report/	16
<i>Other</i>	
Bob Ferguson, Wash. Att’y Gen., Proposed Rules Affecting Small-Dollar Loans, RIN 3170-AA40 (Oct. 7, 2016), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CFPB-2016-0025-142685	11
Dave Uejio, Acting Director, Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Celebrating 10 Years of Consumer Protection</i> (July 21, 2021), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/celebrating-10-years-consumer-protection/	13
Federal Reserve Sys., <i>The Fed Explained: What the Central Bank Does</i> (11th ed. 2021), https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/the-fed-explained.htm	4
Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>Major Banks Aid in Payday Loans Banned by States</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 23, 2013), https://www.nytimes.com/2013/02/24/business/major-banks-aid-in-payday-loans-banned-by-states.html	11

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Other</i>	
Kamala D. Harris, Cal. Att’y Gen., Comments on Proposed Rule for Payday, Vehicle-Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans, RIN 3170-AA40 (Oct. 7, 2016), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CFPB-2016-0025-144780	11
<i>OFHEO’s Final Report on Fannie Mae: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Capital Markets, Insurance, and Government Sponsored Enterprises of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 109th Cong. (2007)</i>	3
Roy Cooper, N.C. Att’y Gen., Payday Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans Request for Information and Comments, RIN 3170-AA40 (Oct. 7, 2016), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CFPB-2016-0025-185051	11
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	2, 3, 5, 6, 9
